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Size Bolt size
Torque N-cm (kgf-cm)

Iron Casting Aluminum

H15

H20

H25

H30

M4×0.7P ×16L 392 (40) 274 (28) 206 (21)

M5×0.8P ×16L 883 (90) 588 (60) 441 (45)

M6×1P ×20L 1373 (140)         921 (94) 686 (70)

M8×1.25P ×25L 3041 (310)

3041 (310)

2010 (205)

2010 (205)2010 (205)

1470 (150)

1470 (150)H35

H45

M8×1.25P×25L

M12×1.75P×35L 11772 (1200)         7840 (800) 5880 (600)

2-1-11  Cautions for Installation
(1) Shoulder heights and fillets
Improper shoulder heights and fillets of mounting 
surfaces will cause a deviation in accuracy and the 
interference with the chamfered part of the rail or 
block. As long as the recommended shoulder heights 
and fillets are followed, installation inaccuracies 
should be eliminated.

1 2 1 2 1

Size
Max. radius 
of fillets

Max. radius 
of fillets

Shoulder height 
of the rail

Shoulder height 
of the block

Clearance  
under block

r  (mm) r  (mm) E  (mm) E  (mm) H  (mm)

H15

H20

H25

H30

H35

H45

0.5

0.5

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

0.5 3 4 4.3

0.5 3.5 5 4.6

1 5 5 5.5

1 5 5 6

1 6 6 7.5

1 8 8 9.5

Table 2-1-19  Shoulder Heights and Fillets

Table 2-1-20  Mounting Torque

(2) Tightening Torque of Bolts for Installation
Improper tightening of bolts will seriously influence the accuracy of Linear Guideway installation. The following
tightening torques for different sizes of bolts are recommended.

r2

E2

r1

E1H1

Block
Rail

Block

Note : 1 kgf = 9.81 N

 
MR MP MY

Model No.

Dimensions 
of Assembly 

(mm)
Dimensions of Block (mm) Dimensions of R ail (mm)

Mounting 
Bolt for 

Rail  

Basic  
Dynamic 

Load 
Rating

Basic  
Static 
Load 

Rating

Static Rated 
Moment

Weight

Block Rail

kN-m kN-m kN-m kg kg/m
H H1 N W B B1 C L1 L K1 G Mxl T H2 H3 WR HR D h d P E (mm) C(kN) C0 (kN)

HH15CA

HH20CA

HH20HA

HH25CA

HH25HA

HH30CA

HH30HA

HH35CA

1.45

2.21

3.21

4.47

6.30

28 4.3 9.5 34 26 4 26 39.4 61.4 10 5.3 M4x5 6 7.95 7.7 15 15 7.5 5.3 4.5 60 20 M4x16 11.38 0.18

30 4.6 12 44 32 6
36 50.5 77.5 12.25

12 M5x6 8 6 6 20 17.5 9.5 8.5 6 60 20 M5x16
17.75 0.30

50 65.2 92.2 12.6 21.18 35.9 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.39

40 5.5 12.5 48 35 6.5
35 58 84 15.7

12 M6x8 8 10 9 23 22 11 9 7 60 20 M6x20
26.48 36.49 0.42 0.33 0.33 0.51

50 78.6 104.6 18.5 32.75 49.44 0.56 0.57 0.57 0.69

45 6 16 60 40 10
40 70 97.4 20.25

12 M8x10 8.5 9.5 13.8 28 26 14 12 9 80 20 M8x25
38.74 52.19 0.66 0.53 0.53 0.88

60 93 120.4 21.75 47.27 69.16 0.88 0.92 0.92 1.16

55 7.5 18 70 50 10 50 80 112.4 20.6 12 M8x12 10.2 16 19.6 34 29 14 12 9 80 20 M8x25 49.52 69.16 1.16 0.81 0.81 1.45

HH45CA 60 97 139.4 23 10.4170 9.5 20.5 86 60 13 12.9 M10x17 16 18.5 30.5 45 38 20 17 14 105 22.5 M12x35 77.57 102.71 1.98 1.55 1.55 2.73

2-1- 12 Dimensions for  H Series 

(1) HH-CA / HH-HA

P

N

H

h

E

Ød

W

B

T

4-Mxl

ØD

G L

E

C

K1

L1

H
3H
2

H
R

H
1

B1

WR

16.97 0.12 0.10 0.10 

27.76 0.27 0.20 0.20 

Linear Guideways - H Series Linear Guideways- H Series




